

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
CONRAD O'BRIEN PC
1500 Market Street
Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 864-8098

MARK. L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
LORI H. WINDHAM
ERIC C. RASSBACH
WILLIAM J. HAUN
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
JACOB M. COATE
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
mrienzi@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Catholic Church has served Philadelphia children for more than two centuries.....	3
B. Philadelphia relies on private agencies to provide foster homes.....	6
C. Philadelphia excludes CSS from foster care.....	9
D. Philadelphia’s six <i>post hoc</i> justifications.....	12
1. The Fair Practices Ordinance.....	13
2. Provision 3.21.	13
3. New non-discrimination language.....	14
4. The City Charter.	14

5. The “Waiver/Exemption Committee.”	15
6. An “updated and more detailed nondiscrimination provision.”	15
E. The proceedings below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Philadelphia violated the First Amendment.	19
A. <i>Smith</i> does not apply to all free exercise cases.	19
B. <i>Smith</i> never should have applied to this case.....	22
C. Philadelphia’s actions unconstitutionally compel speech.	30
D. Philadelphia’s actions fail strict scrutiny.	33
II. <i>Smith</i> should be replaced with a standard that reflects the text, history, and tradition of the Free Exercise Clause.....	37
A. <i>Smith</i> ’s predictions all proved wrong.....	37
B. <i>Smith</i> is contrary to constitutional text and history.....	42
C. <i>Smith</i> is a law unto itself.	47
D. <i>Smith</i> should be revisited and replaced with a standard that is true to the text, history, and tradition of the Free Exercise Clause.....	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	32-33
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	50, 51
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	34
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 1:19-CV-286, 2019 WL 4686425 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2019)	41
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	41, 49
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19, 22, 48, 51
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24

<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	40
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	39
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	44
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	37
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 49 (2018)	8, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	49
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita</i> <i>Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	38

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	36, 38, 41, 49
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	30, 35
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	30-31, 37
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	51
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	49
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	19, 21, 22
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	29

<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	48
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	19, 22, 51
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	31, 32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , Court of General Sessions, City of New York (June 14, 1813).....	46
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20, 22, 47, 51
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	48
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	30
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	34
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	26-27, 49
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	41

<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	20, 22, 47
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	19, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	36
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (2012)	24, 29
<i>West Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	48, 52
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 22, 47, 48
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	30
Statutes	
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64	7, 8, 13
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69	8, 9
28 U.S.C. 1254	3

42 U.S.C. 2000bb	39
11 Pa. Stat. § 2633.....	6
23 Pa. Stat. § 6362.....	6
Phila. Code § 9-1101.....	27
Phila. Code § 9-1102.....	13
Phila. Code § 9-1106.....	13
Phila. Code § 21-1801.....	33
Other Authorities	
Stephanie Barclay, <i>The Historical Origins of Judicial Religious Exemptions</i> , Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020)	46
Stephanie Barclay & Mark Rienzi, <i>Constitutional Anomalies or As- Applied Challenges? A Defense of Religious Exemptions</i> , 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1595 (2018)	49
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries	45
Catechism of the Catholic Church § 2447.....	3
Child Placement and Adoption, A Report of the Joint State Government Commission to the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1951).....	4

Richard W. Garnett, <i>The Political (and Other) Safeguards of Religious Freedom</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1815 (2011)	48
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 353 (2018)	38
Phillip A. Hamburger, <i>Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal</i> , 90 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1919 (2015)	40
Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 <i>Geo. Wash. Law Rev.</i> 915 (1992)	45
Joe Holden, <i>Supreme Court To Hear Dispute Over Philadelphia Catholic Agency That Won't Place Foster Children With Same-Sex Couples</i> , CBS News (Feb. 24, 2020)	10
HRC, <i>All Children—All Families: Participating Agencies</i> (2020).....	7
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1106 (1994)	46-47

Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Implications of Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 2019 BYU L. Rev. 167 (2019)	39
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996)	43
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1990)	21, 40
Douglas Laycock & Steven Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law & the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	29
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012)	38
Pat Loeb, <i>Backlog of 1,400 Adoption Cases Keeps Hopeful Philly Parents, Children Waiting</i> , Radio.com (Feb. 19, 2019)	12
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA's</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466 (2010)	38
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), National Archives, Library of Congress, Founders Online	47

James Madison, Report on the Virginia Resolutions (Jan. 18, 1800).....	43
William P. Marshall, <i>In Defense of Smith and Free Exercise Revisionism</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 308 (1991).....	48
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	43
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998).....	44, 45
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Louise Melling, <i>ACLU: Why we can no longer support the federal 'religious freedom' law</i> , Wash. Post (June 25, 2015)	41
Branton J. Nestor, <i>The Original Meaning and Significance of Early State Provisos to the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 971 (2019)	44
Office of LGBT Affairs; Our Office's Favorite Moments of 2018 (2018).....	7

PCHR Regulation 2.3	10
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 8-200	14
Peter Smith, <i>Catholic Charities Battles to Serve Children and Adoptive Parents</i> , National Catholic Register, March 15, 2018.....	32
Francesca Steele, “Sisters of Saint Joseph,” 8 The Catholic Encyclopedia (1910)	4
Julia Terruso, <i>Philly Puts Out ‘Urgent’ Call—300 Families Needed for Fostering</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer (Mar. 18, 2018)	12
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Discrimination Against Catholic Adoption Services</i> (2018)	9
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	3, 23, 42
<i>Waiver/Exemption Committee</i> , The City of Philadelphia (Apr. 2, 2019).....	26
Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, <i>‘We are just destroying these kids’: The foster children growing up inside detention centers</i> , Washington Post (Dec. 30, 2019)	11
Andrew Yarrow, <i>History of U.S. Children’s Policy 1900-Present</i> , First Focus (2009).....	4
